� Atrum owns 100% of the Groundhog project and could consider direct minority investment in the

project or into specific coal licences across the +38,000ha or 380sqkm Groundhog site.

Importantly, Atrum is well funded with cash at bank to deliver “first anthracite on ship” later this year.

Project Economics

The financial modelling indicates that when incorporating a nominal discount rate of 8%, the Groundhog
project has a pre-tax NPV of approximately A$2.1 billion and a pre-tax IRR of 68%, assuming the road
works and power capex is funded by Atrum rather than ATIL. The post-tax NPV and IRR is A$1.3 billion
and 51% respectively. Total free cashflow is A$3.2 billion.

The following tables illustrate sensitivity analyses dictated by the financial model:

Discount Rate PostPostPostPost----tax NPV (A$M)tax NPV (A$M)tax NPV (A$M)tax NPV (A$M)

-2% / 6% (nominal) 1,564

Base Case / 8% (nominal)Base Case / 8% (nominal)Base Case / 8% (nominal)Base Case / 8% (nominal)   1,2561,2561,2561,256

+2% / 10% (nominal) 1,015

Source: Financial ModelSource: Financial ModelSource: Financial ModelSource: Financial Model

Yield PostPostPostPost   ----tax NPV (A$M)tax NPV (A$M)tax NPV (A$M)tax NPV (A$M)

-10% / 54% 993

Base Case / 60%Base Case / 60%Base Case / 60%Base Case / 60%   1,2561,2561,2561,256

+10% / 66% 1,518

Source: Financial ModelSource: Financial ModelSource: Financial ModelSource: Financial Model

Financial modelling was completed by Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu.

Given the magnitude of the Groundhog project, the fact that less than 5% of the aerial extent of the
project has been modelled in this PFS, and that the PFS only models 2 of the 20+ anthracite seams,
significant upside is expected.

Atrum Coal NL  ACN 153 876 861  – Level 1, 329 Hay Street, Subiaco WA 6008   TTTT +61 8 9388 3131   EEEE info@atrumcoal.com   www.atrumcoal.comwww.atrumcoal.comwww.atrumcoal.comwww.atrumcoal.com